

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ADAM W. DAVIS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC06-1444

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

-----  
ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
-----

BILL McCOLLUM  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0503843  
Concourse Center #4  
3507 Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Phone: (813) 287-7910  
Fax: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NO.	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
ISSUE I .....	23
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PREMISED ON THE FAILURE TO PRESENT EXPERT TESTIMONY AT THE HEARING ON THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS DAVIS'S STATEMENTS.	
ISSUE II .....	33
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS'S CLAIMS THAT HIS POST-ARREST STATEMENTS WERE INADMISSIBLE AND THAT THE PROSECUTOR KNOWINGLY PRESENTED FALSE TESTIMONY AT THE SUPPRESSION HEARING.	
ISSUE III .....	46
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PREMISED ON THE FAILURE TO PRESENT EXPERT TESTIMONY ON THE DEFENSE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION.	
ISSUE IV .....	56
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE PREMIED ON THE FAILURE TO INTRODUCE THE STATEMENTS OF VALESSA ROBINSON AT DAVIS'S TRIAL.	
ISSUE V .....	61
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS'S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS BY THE STATE'S ACTIONS IN CHANGING THE THEORY OF PROSECUTION BETWEEN DAVIS'S TRIAL AND THAT OF CO-DEFENDANT VALESSA ROBINSON.	
ISSUE VI .....	66
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS'S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PREMISED ON THE FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN THE PENALTY PHASE.	

ISSUE VII ..... 85

    WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DAVIS’S CLAIM OF  
    INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PREMISED ON THE FAILURE  
    TO ADEQUATELY REBUT THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR OF COLD,  
    CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED.

CONCLUSION ..... 92

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 92

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE ..... 92

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

PAGE NO.

**Cases**

<u>Asay v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991) .....	47
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) .....	71
<u>Banks v. State,</u> 842 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 2003) .....	70
<u>Bradshaw v. Stumpf,</u> 545 U.S. 175 (2005) .....	58, 59
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) .....	32
<u>Colorado v. Connelly,</u> 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	29
<u>Damren v. State,</u> 838 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 2003) .....	50
<u>Davis v. Singletary,</u> 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	71
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2003) .....	5, 22, 27, 31
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003) .....	71
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 915 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2005) .....	25
<u>Dufour v. State,</u> 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005) .....	49
<u>Edwards v. Arizona,</u> 451 U.S. 477 (1981) .....	32, 33
<u>Evans v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2001) .....	83
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 929 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2006) .....	51
<u>Gaskin v. State,</u> 822 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2002) .....	70
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	31, 33, 40, 42

<u>Henry v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003) .....	49
<u>Housel v. Head,</u> 238 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	72
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 1992) .....	50
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 903 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2005) .....	32
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005) .....	70, 74
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999) .....	71
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 2003) .....	49
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006) .....	70, 72, 73, 77, 81
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999) .....	75
<u>Loi Van Nguyen v. Lindsey,</u> 232 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	60
<u>Lott v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 1997) .....	83
<u>Mansfield v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 2000) .....	30
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006) .....	77
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	32, 33
<u>Missouri v. Seibert,</u> 542 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	31, 32, 33, 39, 40, 41, 42
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2006) .....	77
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	31
<u>North Carolina v. Butler,</u> 441 U.S. 369 (1979) .....	25
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) .....	50

<u>Owen v. State,</u> 862 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 2003) .....	83
<u>Pace v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2003) .....	49, 70, 71, 77
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005) .....	40
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 885 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 2004) .....	71
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999) .....	39
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002) .....	50
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 942 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 2006) .....	50
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003) .....	71
<u>Rutherford v. Crosby,</u> 385 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	72
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998) .....	70
<u>Smith v. Groose,</u> 205 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	56
<u>Solem v. Stumes,</u> 465 U.S. 638 (1984) .....	32, 33
<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) .....	47
<u>State v. Holmes,</u> 278 Kan. 603 (Kan. 2004) .....	41
<u>State v. LeCroy,</u> 461 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 1984) .....	33
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999) .....	22, 31, 43, 52, 56, 61, 78
<u>Stewart v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001) .....	50
<u>Stovall v. Denno,</u> 388 U.S. 293 (1967) .....	32
<u>Suggs v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005) .....	40, 77

<u>Thompson v. Calderon,</u> 120 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1997)(en banc), vacated on other grounds, 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	56, 59
<u>United States v. Dickerson,</u> 248 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2001).....	59, 60
<u>United States v. Raddatz,</u> 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	40
<u>United States v. Terry,</u> 400 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2005).....	41
<u>Van Poyck v. Sec’y, Department of Corrections,</u> 290 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2003).....	75
<u>Wainwright v. State,</u> 896 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 2004).....	30
<u>Wencel v. State,</u> 737 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	39
<u>White v. Singletary,</u> 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992).....	72
<u>Whitfield v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005).....	49
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	71
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	32
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
§ 90.804(2)(C), Fla. Stat. ....	54
